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INSURANCE COMMISSION ADVISORY

TO ALL NON-LIFE INSURANCE COMPANIES, PPAI
MANAGEMENT COMPANIES, LAND TRANSPORTATION
oFFrcE (LTO), LAND TRANSPORTATION FRANCHTSTNG
AND REGULATORY BOARD (LTFRB), LTFRBACCRED]TED
MOTORCYCLE TAXI OPERATORS AND THE GENERAL
PUBLIC

SUBJECT DRAFT CIRCU LAR LETTER ON THE INTERIM PREMIUM AND
BENEFIT COVERAGE OF PASSENGER PERSONA
ACCTDENT TNSURANCE (PPAD FOR MOTORCYCLE (MC)
TAXIS

The lnsurance Commission (lC) shall issue a schedule of premium and benefit
coverage of PPAI for MC Taxis.

Relative thereto, we would like to solicit your comments, suggestions, and
recommendations on the draft Circular Letter and its annexes (see attached).

Commen ts/feedback shall be su bmitted to the lC - Office of the lnsurane
Commissionerat ocom@in su ran ce.qov.ph with in fourteen (14)calen dardays after the
issu ance of this Advisory.

Thank you.

REYN A. REGALADO
ln su ran ce Commissioner

Advisory No.: Rt_Z^ 25_t; J7
C lassification: Regulatory and Supervisory

Advisory
Date: 24 llexck 2o2,

Head Office, P.O. Box 3589 t!,lanila lTrunkline: +(632)8523{461 | Fax. No: +(632)8522-1434 | wwvt insurance.gov.ph
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Circu lar Letter
(CL) No.:
Date:
Su persedes: Non e

CIRCULAR LETTER

TO ALL NON-L!FE !NSURANCE COM S PROVIDING
PASSENGER PERSONAL ACCID !NSURANCE FOR
MOTORCYCLE TAXIS

SUBJECT : INTERlM PREMIUM AND NEFlT RAGE OF
FORPASSENGER PERSONAL IDENT INS CE

MOTORCYCLE TAXIS

WHEREAS, Section 387 of the Amended lnsu e provides that, "lt shall be
unlawful for any land transportation operator or owner of a motor vehicle to operate
the same in the pu blic h ighways u nless there is in force in relation thereto a policy of
insuranceorguaranty in cash orsurety bond issued in accordance with the provisions
of this chapter to indemnirythe death, bodily injury, and/or damage to property of a
th ird-party or passenger, as the case may be, arising from the use thereof .'';

WHEREAS, the Amended lnsurance Code defined Passenger as any fare paying
person being transpofted and conveyed in and by a motor vehicle for tra n sportation of
passengersfor compen sation, in cluding persons expressly authorized by law or by th e
veh icle's operator or h is a ents to ride without fare;

WHER f Transportation (DOTr) issued Depaftment Order No.
2018-0201 which ate t the determination, assessment and evaluation of
qu alifications and ire of insurance companies, joint ventures, or
con sortiu ms
Person al Acci

providin andatory insurance for motor vehicles and Passenger
dent lnsu ce (PPAI)shall be underthe sole and exclusive authority of

the lnsu rance Comm n (lC);

WHEREAS, a Technical Working Group (TWG) chaired by the LTFRB and member
representatives from DOTr, Land Transportation Office (LTO), and the lnter-Agency
Council for Traffic (i-ACT), has implemented the pilot program for ride-hailing
motorcycle taxis, in aid of legislation to evaluate pending bills on the legalization of
motorcycles as public utility vehicles (PUVs);

WHEREAS, LTFRB MC-99-0'1 '1 required PUVs to secure PPAI cover to compensate
passenger-victims of accidents. PUV is defined by the LTO as veh icles designated for
public use, made up of a diverse range of transportation modes designed to cater to
the general public;

t https://lur. ph/lawrevised g uidelines-on-mand alory-insurance-policies-f or-motor-vehicles€nd
personal-passenger€ccident-insurance-f or-pub lic-uti lity-vehicles#_
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WHEREAS, even in the absence of a law, the motorcycle taxis are now frequenty
used as an alternative means of public transportation, exposinq both the driver and
the passengerto accidental injury and death;

WHEREAS, Section 36'1 of the Amen ded ln su rance Code states that, "Every non-life
rating organization and every non-life insurance company doing business in the
Philippines shall file with the Commissioner, except as to risks which by general
custom of th e business are notwritten according to manual rates or rating plans, every
rate manual, schedule of rales, classification of risks, rating plan, and every other
ratin g ru le an d every modification of any of the foregoing wh ich it proposes to u se";

WHEREAS, the Philippine lnsurers and ReinsurersAssoc c. (PIRA), as the
accredited non-life industry Rating Organization, prop premium and PPAI
coverage for Motorcycle Taxis, pursuantto Section
Code:

nded lnsurance

NOW, THEREFORE, pu rsuantto the authority to the lnsura ommrssroner
underSection 437 of the Amended lnsuran the following P Rate ande,
Benefits for PPAlfor lvlotorcycle Taxis are

This Circu lar sh all be applicable
PPAI coverage for Motorcycle
l\,lotorcycle Taxi Operators or Trans

ger.

Section 2; Product

The non -life compan ies sh

ISSU d promu lga

-life ins compan ies with approved
cove all only be provided to

n ies du ly accredited by

al of the lC prior lo the issuance of
shall provide an "All-Risk, No Fault'

C

o
PPAI for Mo
rnsurance coverage licy

Section 3: Premi ateumR

The Annual Premiu m for
Fifty-Seven and 141100
rate shall be subject for
forlh in Section 5 of this

Section 4: Benefits

a l\,4otorcycle Taxi sh all be Two Thousand Four H undred
Pesos (Php2,457.'14), exclusive of applicab le taxes. The
review after one year upon collection of credible data set
C ircu lar.

t
Accidenlal Death and Dismemberment
a. Accidentaldeath

(inclusive of burial and interment)
Php400,000.00

b. Permanent total disability Php200,000.00
c. Loss of two or more limbs Php200,000.00
d. Total and irrevocable loss of sight in both eves Php200,000.00
e. Dismemberment in one limb Php80,000.00
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Section 1 : Applicability

the LTFRB to transport

The PPAlfor Nlotorcycle Taxis shall have the following benefits:



t
f. Total and irrevocable loss of sight in one eye Php80,000.00
g. Loss of arm at or above eibow Php100,000.00
h. Loss of both hands or all finqers and both

thumbs
Php'150,000.00

i. Loss of arm between elbow and wrist Php100,000.00
Loss of hand Php80,000.00

k Loss of four fingers Php60,000.00
l. Loss of one thumb Php40,000.00

Loss of index finger Php30,000.00
n. Loss of middle Finger Php20,000.00
o. Loss of ring finger Php12,000.00
p. Loss of little finqer Php12.000.00
q. Loss of metacarpals

lsl or 2nd

Additional 3d, 4th and sri ^<
000
000

00
00Php6

Php6

a e neer. Loss Php90,000.00
s OSS neet e Php80,000 00
t. Loss of one oot Php80,000.00

oss ofU toe Php10,000.00
v. Loss of alltoes in one foot Php24,000.00

toe other than the toew. Loss of a Php2,000.007
in both earsx. Loss of heari Php80,000.00

Loss of hear in one ear Php30,000.00

For accidentaldeath and dismem lbe payable u nderth e policV
lbe Php400,000.00 per

e
in respect of any one accident re ng I

passenger

orized
itofl

d smemberment, under th

The Motorcycle Taxi has an
the driver. The aggregate

t ng capacity of t!,,r'o (2), a passengerand
of the company for death and/or
accident shall be Ph p800,000.00

S

n v

Addition al benefits nger may be provided as follows

Benefits for Driver
a. Burial assistance for ddver Php15,000.00
b. One{ime educational asststance for one child

of deceased driver
Php10,000.00

Casket for the driver at the time of accideric Php10,000.00
Benelits per Passenger

Ambulance assistancea Php7,500.00

1. Accidental Actual
Reimbursement

Medical Expenses Php'100,000.00

2. N,4edical lmplant Expenses Reimbursement Php20,000.00
3. Bail Bond Php45,000.00
4. LegalAssistanceServices Php'15,000.00
5. Family Allowance

While in the Hospital
During lnterment

Php30,000.00
Php7,000.00

s per Passenoer

m.

7/

\
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Benetit Amount

Benefit Amount

Benofits p€r Pass€noer Maximum Benefit



The aggregate limitof liabililyof th e company for medical reimbursement, underthe
policy for any one accident shall be Php200,000.00.

Payment of claims shall be made within five (5)workin g days u pon completion of he
requ ired docu mentalion.

Section 5: Submission of Report

All n on-life insurance compan ies duly approved by th is Commission to provide PPAI
for Motorcycle Taxis shallsubmit quarterly reports, usingthe prescribed templates,
thru the online uploading portal
h ttDsr/on lin esu bmission.insurance.oov.ph/ratin q/loqin. The quarterly report
submission shai@esu in9 quarter.

The online users are required to register by submittin tion form together
with the supporting documents to rating@insuran in two (2) weeks
from the approval of the product.

Reportin q Templates

a. Premium and Risk Register Report
The premium and risk register repo.t Sh a the policy number, period of
insurance coverage, details of e motorcyc basic premiu m received, and
taxes collected as well as tons an er u nderwriting expenses
allocated for the issuanceof licie ed with in the quarter shall
be reported in the premium an arter.

b. Claims Register nex
The claims reg allin

and
the policy number, pertinentdates of the

claim, statu t amounts as well as other expenses
MS claims received as of the end of the

quarter, and from the effeclive date of the policy,
sh all cla tms regr rforthatquarter

Fail or before the deadline shall be subject to a penalty
elay

effect immediately.

REYNALDO A. REGALADO
lnsu ran ce Commissioner

d

S
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,000.00 for

ffectivity

submi
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allocated for
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Delinitions Library - Data Risk Register

Ittr3nt.clbn is New Bus nels or R.new.l, issuedate u
lhe poliq bookr.E/rssua nc. d ate

of th€ trrnsacnon b.rne bodked/.e.orded inthe

oate of th€ €tf€.lrvrty of th. po .v

ofthe holorcar make and nod.l

P ar. Nuhber b:sedon rhe moror.a/rreg6lrar on

oumoloo.!m.nbryslamp Tar, in Php

.floca Governm.ntTar, in Php

Ahountoloth.. undeBr|trnr erp.ns€, i. Pho

genera lyyyy-mm-ddl 2019 01 11,2021 12-01,€tc.

8en€rallyyyv-mm-dd) 20t9ol 31,2021.12'0r,€t.

genehl{wyY) 1999, 2000, 2014, etc

Postive nom'nalamounr

Pont v. non'nar.mou.r

oate lssued

Pr.milns and Tar6-

Premlumr and Tare.'
DSI

oati ti€ld D.s.rlptions

Premiums rnd T.xes

ot the mdimum llabiltty, in

Ncn - nan. ol cit/t n

Positlre nonin.l amtu.r

ot cffimirsion p.ld to trtm.di.ri6, ln Php

!*., lvyvy mnidl 2019-r}1.11, 2021 12{1, €tc.

SurukiNEl ll5, Hond.lMX 125, Yam.ha FZ l5O, err

PoriUv. mfrinal sdnt

Po.itlt€ nominaa amdnr

Pqtt€ nmln.la6@m

For [Cn Ch! ol M.nrra, M.latl Oty, quuo. cty .rc.
Outild. NCR. Cavlte, LsuE, Sat nts .rc.



PASSTNGER PERSONAT ACCIDENI INSURANCE (PPAII FOR MOTORCYCTE TAXIS

RISK ANO PREMIUM REGISTERS FOR 

-QUARTER 

YEAR 

--
NAME OF COMPANY:_

IA

l8
19

20

2l
22

24

34

35

36

31

38

39

40

41

41

Policy ilo. Limh of Liability
Oate lssued

(YTYY-MM.ODI Place of lsiuance

Pcriod ofCovcrate

Year Model Make Model Plate No.

Premiums and Taxes
Cofrmistion

Amount

Other
Und.Miting

Expanss
Eftectlvlty Oate

{YYYY.MM.DD)

Expiratlon Oate
(YYYY.MM.DD)

P.emlum

Pald
DSI LGT

C€rlitied Cmect

IiilEiiluthorized sisnatory



Definitions Library - Data Claimi Register

NCR - nafie of(ity/town

identifier / code

where the accident o(aurred

on thc rutgrclrclc'i.lilltratio

alphanumeric P1234567,99999999

.lph.nurcrk ABcl,234

2019{l-31, 2021-12{1, ac.

2021"12-01, etc.

text
For NCR- City of Manila, Makati City, Queuon City, dc.
Outside NCR- Cavite, Laguna, Batangas, etc.

the accid6t
the company clalm wath

camwattettled

Status otthe claim as of repoding period

ao@rlt ot cLiru ldd tor d!.dt balit, in Pl*l

amo!nt claims pard for
Disablement, in Php

Iotal amo!nt of claims paid for ambu ance assistance

general(yyyy-mm-dd) 2019-01-31,2021"12"01,etc.

Provide breakdown ofthe claims paid based on tvpe of

number

number

number

nutnla 1,2

number

numbar

number

numbal

number

numbar

number

n umber

Under Dispute or Litigation

Closed with Payment

Closed without Payment
Re-opened

Re<losed with Payment

amount of medical expense paid by the claimant, in

of claimr fo. mcdktl qp..tx

of m.diel expans cimblmd by the
tn

in

of claims for medical implant expense

amount of
in

Re-closed wrthout

P$itiw nminal rmount

Positive nominal amo!nt

Positive nominal amount

Positave nomanal amount

1,2

Positive nominal amo!nt

Php

Total amount of medi6l implant etpense reimburred bythe
company, in Php

amount or(laimi p.ld ,orball b6d, in Php Pshiva nminal amount

Positive nominal amount

P6tdve rcmlnalrmouht

Iotal amount of claims paid Ior le8a assistance services , in

Amount of other alaims expense, in Php Positive nominal amo!nt

Def initions Library - Dismemberment-BREAKDOWN

Policy Number

Plate Number

Plac€ of Accident

Date of Accident

Date Received

Date of Settlement

Status of Claim

Death

Dismemberment and

Disablement

Ambulance

Assirtance

No. of Claims for
Medical Erpen*s

Actual Medical

Expenses

Medical Expenss
Reimbursement
No. of Claimr for
Medicallmplant

Actual M€dical

lmplatrt Expens€s
Medical lmplant

Expenses

Reimbursefr€nt

Bail Bond

Legal Assistance
Seruicei

Other Cleims Expensc

Data Field Possible EntryFormatOe.crlptlons

Policy Number

No, of Claims

Type of
Dismembermert

Amount of Claim

Data Field Possible EntryFormatDescrlptiont

llumber of daims whh drr r.m typa ol dismb.rm.it

It there are two claims with diflerent type of
ismemberment, enter the claim details in another row with

alphanumeric P1234567,99999999

numbat L,2

ol dr5memberment

Permanent total disbility
loss of tuo or more imbs

Total and irrwocab e loss of sight in both eyes

Dismemberment in one limb

Total and irreocable loss of si8ht in one eye
Loss of arm at or above elbow
Loss of both hands or all finters and both thumbs
Loss of arm between elbow and wrist

Loss ofhand
Loss offour fingers
toss of one thumb
[oss of index fing€r
Loss of middle finger

Loss of ring finger

Loss of little finger
Loss of metacarpals

Loss of leg abow the knee

Loss ofleg below the knee

Loss of one foot
Loss of big toe
Loss of all toes an one foot
Loss of any toe other than the bi8 toe
Loss of hearinS in both ears

Loss of hearing in one ear

type dismmberment, in
nqmbar Posilive nominal amount

Poltiw nomlml amoud

Family Allowance



PASSINGIRPERSONALACC|oEI{ItilsUWCE (ppAtl FOR MOTOnCYCTE rAxtS
CUIMS REGISERAS O' QUMIER, YEAR

NAME OF COMPAilY :_

lt
l2
1l

$

(DMem IDD-MM-w) lDrMr,w) Cl.it &!!!LMffi AgIrlLHd

l2
ll

35

$
t7
$
39

&

Name oltuhorzed Sqnatory



1

2

3

4
5

6
7
8

10
11

12

13

14

15

16

1l
18
19

20
21

Policy Number No. of Clalms
Type of

Dismembermont
Amount ot

Claim

Certified Correct

24

37

25
26
27
28

30

3'1

32

33

34

36

3B

39
40
41

43
44

45
46
47
4B

49
50

51

52

53

54

56
5l
5B

59
60

61

Name of Authorized Signatory


